

Date: Wed 12 July 2017 **Reference Number:** 20171145 **FOI Category:** Stats - Crime

Title: Hate Crimes

Request Date: Friday, 23 June, 2017

Response Date: Wednesday, 12 July, 2017

Request Details:

Q1: *The total number of race hate crimes recorded by police for the census period stated.*

Q2: *In relation to Q1 - please provide a breakdown by calendar month.*

Q3: *Further to Question 1, of the total number of race hate crimes recorded, please provide details of the number of race hate crimes by victim's ethnicity; and those where ethnic identity was not specified or not recorded. Please also include in the response a breakdown by sex and by age.*

Q4: *The total number of religious hate crimes recorded by police for the census period stated.*

Q5: *In relation to Q4 - please provide a breakdown by calendar month.*

Q6: *Further to Question 4, of the total number of religious hate crimes recorded, please provide details of the number of religious hate crimes where the victim's religious identity was recorded as Muslim or perceived Muslim, and those where religious identity was not specified or not recorded. Please also include in the response a breakdown by sex and by age.*

Q7: *As of April 2016, all forces in England and Wales are required to record crimes that are 'Islamophobic', that is, directed at Muslim victims (including perceived Muslim victims). Please provide figures for the total number of Islamophobic crimes recorded by police for the census period stated.*

SYP Response:

I approached our Crime Management System (CMS) Administrator for assistance with your request. The CMS system is used to record complaints or allegations or those matters, which the Home Office specify should be recorded as 'crimes'.

She provided me with the enclosed data and the following explanation of her search criteria:

RACIAL OFFENCE COUNT –

This is a count of offences recorded on the CMS crime register between 01-Apr-2016 and 31-Mar-2017, where the offence was recorded with an Aggravating Factor – Racial.

RACIAL VICTIM DETAILS –

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE
 OF THE RACIAL OFFENCE COUNT, THE FOLLOWING IS A BREAKDOWN OF THE VICTIMS BY GENDER, AGE & ETHNICITY
 WHERE THE OFFENCE WAS RECORDED ON THE CMS CRIME REGISTER FOR 2016/17

GENDER	AGE	ASIAN	BLACK	CHINESE JAPANESE OR OTHER SOUTH EAST ASIAN	MIDDLE EASTERN	UNKNOWN	WHITE - NORTH EUROPEAN	WHITE - SOUTH EUROPEAN	
FEMALE	10	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	
	11	0	2	0	1	0	3	0	
	12	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	
	13	6	0	0	0	0	1	1	
	14	4	0	0	0	0	3	1	
	15	4	1	0	1	0	1	3	
	16	1	0	0	0	0	2	1	
	17	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	
	18	3	4	0	0	0	2	0	
	19	0	1	0	0	0	2	0	
	20	3	2	1	1	0	3	0	
	21	2	3	0	0	0	3	2	
	22	1	5	1	0	0	2	0	
	23	3	1	0	1	0	3	1	
	24	1	6	0	1	0	2	2	
	25	3	4	2	0	0	6	2	
	26	2	1	0	0	0	0	1	
	27	2	0	0	0	0	6	1	
	28	2	1	0	1	0	3	1	
	29	2	2	0	0	0	6	0	
	30	5	5	0	0	0	4	1	
	31	8	1	2	1	0	7	0	
	32	2	4	1	1	0	4	0	
	33	1	5	1	0	0	9	1	
	34	3	1	0	0	0	2	0	
	35	4	1	1	0	0	5	1	
	36	3	2	0	1	0	7	0	
	37	0	6	0	0	0	8	1	
	38	1	2	0	0	0	2	0	
	39	3	5	2	1	0	4	1	
	40	2	1	1	0	0	3	0	
	41	0	3	0	0	0	4	0	
	42	0	1	0	0	0	3	0	
	43	1	3	0	0	0	4	0	
	44	2	2	0	1	0	8	0	
	45	4	0	0	0	0	7	0	
	46	2	2	0	0	0	3	0	
	47	0	6	0	0	0	3	0	
	48	1	1	0	0	0	4	1	
	49	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	
	50	0	0	0	0	0	8	0	
	51	1	1	0	1	0	4	1	
	52	0	4	0	0	0	3	0	
	53	3	1	0	0	0	1	0	
	54	0	1	0	0	0	3	0	
	55	1	2	0	1	0	0	0	
	56	4	0	0	0	0	1	0	
	57	4	2	0	0	0	2	0	
	58	0	1	0	0	0	2	0	
	60	0	0	0	0	0	3	0	
	61	0	0	1	0	0	3	0	
	64	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	
	65	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	
	69	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	
	71	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	
	74	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	
	80	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	
	UNKNOWN	11	11	5	1	2	20	3	
	MALE	5	0	1	0	0	0	0	0
		7	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
		8	0	1	0	0	0	0	0
		9	1	2	0	0	0	1	0
		10	0	4	0	0	0	2	0
		11	3	3	0	1	0	0	0
		12	1	2	0	0	0	2	0
		13	2	1	0	0	0	2	2
		14	8	0	0	1	0	3	0
		15	7	4	1	0	0	1	0
		16	5	1	0	1	0	3	0
		17	1	0	0	1	0	1	1
		18	3	2	0	2	0	1	0
		19	1	4	0	0	0	4	1
		20	1	2	0	0	0	3	0
		21	4	5	1	0	0	4	0
		22	6	0	1	0	0	1	2
		23	4	1	0	1	0	2	1
		24	8	4	0	0	0	6	0
		25	10	4	1	1	0	4	0
		26	3	2	0	1	0	1	0
		27	5	1	0	0	0	1	1
28		8	3	1	2	0	5	1	
29		4	3	0	1	0	4	3	
30		12	1	0	2	0	7	3	
31		4	6	0	2	0	6	0	
32		5	2	2	3	0	4	1	
33		16	1	1	0	0	2	0	
34		14	2	1	3	0	6	1	
35		4	2	0	4	0	2	1	
36		11	5	1	0	0	5	1	
37		21	5	0	2	0	0	1	
38		11	3	0	2	0	3	3	
39		12	2	0	3	0	5	2	
40		20	2	0	4	0	3	3	
41		7	11	0	1	0	4	1	
42		9	0	0	1	0	2	1	
43		8	3	0	1	0	1	1	
44		13	2	0	0	0	3	0	
45		10	1	1	1	0	9	2	
46		3	6	1	0	0	2	0	
47		9	5	0	2	0	4	1	
48		8	6	0	1	0	1	0	
49		6	1	0	2	0	2	0	
50		7	3	0	1	0	1	1	
51		3	3	0	4	0	0	1	
52		3	2	0	1	0	6	0	
53		1	2	0	0	0	1	0	
54		1	1	0	0	0	3	0	
55		0	0	0	0	0	2	0	
56		0	2	0	0	1	1	0	
57		1	1	0	0	0	0	0	
58		2	0	0	0	0	4	0	
59		3	0	0	0	0	1	0	
60		2	1	0	0	0	0	0	
61		0	1	0	0	0	1	0	
62		0	2	0	0	0	1	0	
63		0	0	0	0	0	1	0	
64		3	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65		0	0	0	0	0	1	1	
66		0	0	0	0	0	1	0	
69		0	0	0	0	0	1	0	
74		0	0	0	0	0	1	0	
76		0	0	0	0	0	1	0	
78		1	0	0	0	0	0	0	
81		0	0	0	0	0	0	1	
84		0	0	0	0	0	1	0	
87		0	1	0	0	0	0	0	
UNKNOWN		33	17	1	7	5	31	6	

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE

OF THE RELIGION OFFENCE COUNT, THE FOLLOWING IS A BREAKDOWN OF THE VICTIMS BY GENDER, AGE AND RELIGION (IF RECORDED) WHERE THE OFFENCE WAS RECORDED ON THE CMS CRIME REGISTER FOR 2016/17

GENDER	AGE	CHRISTIAN	CHURCH OF ENGLAND (ANGLICAN)	JEHOVAH S WITNESS	MUSLIM	ROMAN CATHOLIC	UNKNOWN	NOT RECORDED
FEMALE	22	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
	26	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
	33	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	36	0	0	0	1	0	1	0
	37	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	45	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
	46	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
	47	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
	51	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
	53	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	57	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
	75	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
	UNKNOWN	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
MALE	15	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	19	0	0	0	0	1	0	0
	21	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	26	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	31	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
	33	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	34	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	36	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	39	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	41	0	0	0	1	0	1	0
	43	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
	44	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
	45	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
	46	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	59	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
	78	1	0	0	1	0	0	0
	84	0	1	0	0	0	0	0
	UNKNOWN	0	0	0	1	1	0	1

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE							
OF THE RELIGION OFFENCE COUNT, THE FOLLOWING IS A BREAKDOWN OF THE PERCEIVED RELIGION AGGRAVATING FACTOR AND THE VICTIMS RELIGION WHERE THE OFFENCE WAS RECORDED ON THE CMS CRIME REGISTER FOR 2016/17							
AGGRAVATING FACTOR	CHRISTIAN	CHURCH OF ENGLAND (ANGLICAN)	JEHOVAH S WITNESS	MUSLIM	ROMAN CATHOLIC	UNKNOWN	NOT RECORDED
PERCEIVED RELIGION - CHRISTIAN	4	1	0	0	2	0	2
PERCEIVED RELIGION - JEWISH	0	0	0	0	0	2	0
PERCEIVED RELIGION - MUSLIM	0	0	0	10	0	4	1
PERCEIVED RELIGION - NO RELIGION	0	0	0	0	0	3	0
PERCEIVED RELIGION - OTHER	0	0	1	0	0	3	0
PERCEIVED RELIGION - SIKH	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
PLEASE NOTE - 3 OFFENCES WERE RECORDED WITH THE RELIGION AGGRAVATING FACTOR BUT WITHOUT A PERCEIVED RELIGION AGGRAVATING FACTOR							